

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

PAMELA ARGABRITE, : CASE NO. 2015-0348  
Plaintiff / Appellant, :  
vs. : [Appeal from the Montgomery County  
Court of Appeals, Second District,  
Case No. 2014 CA 26220]  
JIM NEER, et al., :  
Defendants / Appellees. :

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS / APPELLEES JIM NEER, GREGORY STITES,  
AND JOHN DIPIETRO**

---

Edward J. Dowd (0018681)  
Joshua R. Schierloh (0078325)  
Surdyk, Dowd & Turner Co., L.P.A.  
8163 Old Yankee Street, Suite C  
Dayton, Ohio 45458  
Tel: (937) 222-2333  
Fax: (937) 222-1970  
[edowd@sdtlawyers.com](mailto:edowd@sdtlawyers.com)  
[jschierloh@sdtlawyers.com](mailto:jschierloh@sdtlawyers.com)  
*Attorneys for Defendant / Appellees  
Jim Neer and Gregory Stites*

Kenneth J. Ignozzi (0055431)  
Dyer, Garofalo, Mann & Schultz  
131 N. Ludlow Street, Suite 1400  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
Tel: (937) 223-8888  
Fax: (937) 824-8630  
[kignozzi@dgmslaw.com](mailto:kignozzi@dgmslaw.com)  
*Attorney for Plaintiff / Appellant  
Pamela Argabrite*

Lawrence E. Barbieri (0027106)  
Schroeder, Maundrell, Barbieri & Powers  
5300 Socialville-Foster Road, Suite 200  
Mason, Ohio 45040  
Tel: (513) 583-4200  
Fax: (513) 583-4210  
[lbarbieri@smbplaw.com](mailto:lbarbieri@smbplaw.com)  
*Attorney for Defendant / Appellee  
John DiPietro*

Laura G. Mariani (0063284)  
Roberta L. Nothstine (0061560)  
Montgomery County Prosecutor's Office  
301 West Third Street, P.O. Box 972  
Dayton, Ohio 45422  
Tel: (937) 225-5781  
Tel: (937) 225-4822  
[marianil@mcOhio.org](mailto:marianil@mcOhio.org)  
[nothstine@mcOhio.org](mailto:nothstine@mcOhio.org)  
*Attorneys for Defendants / Appellees  
Tony Ball and Daniel Adkins*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	13
<b>First Proposition of Law .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>Police officers are not the insurers of the behavior of fleeing criminals and the “no proximate cause” holding remains a viable defense to liability for law enforcement absent extreme and outrageous conduct.</b>	
<b>A. Ohio common law has not usurped the Ohio General Assembly’s authority to create exceptions to the statutory immunity afforded to police officers under R.C. § 2744.03(A)(6) .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. Even if the “no proximate cause” rule is a minority opinion among the United States, it remains the law in the State of Ohio and does not amount to total immunity to police officers .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>C. The “extreme and outrageous” standard is the appropriate standard to judge a police officer’s conduct as a result of a pursuit that caused harm to a third party motorist .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>D. The public policy behind apprehending criminals supports the continued application of the “no proximate cause” rule .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>Second Proposition of Law .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>Both the Trial Court and the Appellate Court correctly determined that Defendants-Appellees were not liable to Plaintiff-Appellant for her injuries and damages under the “no proximate cause” rule and summary judgment was properly granted to them.</b>	

<b>A. Defendant-Appellees were permitted to engage in the pursuit of the fleeing culprit, Andrew Barnhart .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>B. In reviewing their actions during the pursuit, either individually or as a pair, neither Neer nor Stites was the proximate cause of the accident, which caused harm to Appellant and the lower courts correctly found the same .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>C. Departmental policy violations do not amount to extreme and outrageous conduct .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Massillon</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 380, 2012-Ohio-5711, 983 N.E.2d 266 .....	31
<i>Armstrong v. Mudd</i> , 655 F.Supp. 853 (C.D.Ill. 1987).....	18
<i>Chambers v. Ideal Pure Milk, Co.</i> , Ky.Ct.App., 245 S.W.2d 589 (1952).....	18
<i>City of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S.Ct. 1708 (1998).....	18
<i>Draper v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 91 Cal.App.2d 315, 205 P.2d 46 (D.Ct.App. 1949) .....	21
<i>Estate of Warner v. United States</i> , 754 F.Supp.1271 (N.D.Ill. 1990).....	18
<i>Fabrey v. McDonald Village Police Dept.</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 351, 639 N.E.2d 31 (1994).....	31
<i>Hackathorn v. Preisse</i> , 104 Ohio App.3d 768, 772, 663 N.E.2d 384 (9th Dist. 1995) .....	32
<i>Huddleston v. City of Charleston</i> , 144 Ill.App.3d 1077 (1986).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Bland</i> , 75 Ohio App.3d 453, 599 N.E.2d 814 (9th Dist.1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleary v. Leech</i> , 11th Dist. No.2001–L–195, 2003–Ohio–1875 .....	15
<i>Mays v. City of East St. Louis, Ill.</i> , 123 F.3d 999 (1997).....	23
<i>Meals v. City of Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 493 F.3d 720 (6th Cir.2007) .....	18
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kanter Corp.</i> , 102 Ohio App.3d 773, 658 N.E.2d 26 (1995).....	15
<i>O’Toole v. Denihan</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 374, 2008-Ohio-2574, 889 N.E.2d 505 .....	31
<i>Plummer v. Lake</i> , Ky.Ct.App. 2014 WL 1513294 (Dec. 10, 2014) .....	18
<i>Reenders v. City of Ontario</i> , 68 Cal.App.3d 1045 (1977) .....	18
<i>Roll v. Timberman</i> , 94 N.J.Super 530, 229 A.2d 281 (1991) .....	18, 21
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 385-6, 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007).....	18, 19

<i>Shalkhauser v. Medina</i> , 148 Ohio App.3d 41, 2002-Ohio-222, 772 N.E.2d 129 (9th Dist.).....	29, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Hutchins</i> , 268 F.2d 69 (6th Cir.1959).....	20
<i>Whitfield v. Dayton</i> , 167 Ohio App.3d 172, 2006-Ohio-2917, 854 N.E.2d 532 (2nd Dist.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Stark County Department of Human Services</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 450, 1994-Ohio-394, 639 N.E.2d 105.....	15
<i>Wrubel v. State of New York</i> , 11 Misc.2d 878, 174 N.Y.S.2d 687 (1958).....	21
<i>Yeager v. Local Union 20</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 369, 6 OBR 421, 453 N.E.2d 666 (1983).....	24
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
R.C. § 2744.03 .....	<i>passim</i>
